## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PELEE

## **BY-LAW 2023 – 032**

By-Law to amend By-Law 21-2021 (Golf Cart By-law)

**WHEREAS** on June 3, 2021 the Province of Ontario passed Ontario Regulation 407/21 under the *Highway Traffic Act*, RSO 1990, c.H.8, to establish a pilot project to evaluate the use of golf cars on highways by certain select municipalities in the Province of Ontario;

**AND WHEREAS** the said Ontario Regulation 407/21 permits the use of golf cars on highways under the jurisdiction of the municipality of the Township of Pelee for which the prescribed rate of speed is 50 kilometres per hour or lower;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Township of Pelee is empowered and authorized pursuant to the said Ontario Regulation 407/21 to permit the operation of golf cars on highways under its jurisdiction for which the prescribed rate of speed is 50 kilometres per hour or lower, if it adopts a By-law specifically permitting the use of golf cars on highways within the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the Township or Pelee, and imposing appropriate restrictions for the use of golf cars on highways within the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the Township of Pelee;

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PELEE HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Section 5 of By-Law 21-2021 is hereby deleted, and the following is substituted for it:

"Every person who contravenes any provision of this by-law may have their municipal registration for their golf car revoked by an enforcement officer appointed by the Township of Pelee for the purpose of enforcing this by-law.

In addition to a potential revocation of their municipal registration for their golf car, every person who contravenes any provision of this by-law is guilty of an offence and on conviction is liable to a fine as provided for in the *Provincial Offences Act*.

The provisions of this By-law may be enforced by the Township's By-Law Enforcement Officer or a police officer."

2. That all over provisions of By-Law 21-2021 remain in full force and effect.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023

Original Signed By:	
MAYOR CATHY MILLER	
0::10:15	
Original Signed By:	
CLERK, KRISTINE HORST	